



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE SHORENSTEIN HAYS-
NEDERLANDER THEATRES
LLC APPEALS

§
§ Nos. 596, 2018 and 620, 2018
§
§ CONSOLIDATED
§
§ Trial court—Court of
§ Chancery of the State of
§ Delaware
§
§ C.A. Nos. 9380 and 2018-0701

**[CORRECTED] ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL
AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
NEDERLANDER OF SAN FRANCISCO ASSOCIATES**

OF COUNSEL:

DECHERT LLP
Matthew L. Larrabee
Benjamin M. Rose
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

Michael S. Doluisio
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-2000

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

Tammy L. Mercer (No. 4957)
Jack B. Jacobs (No. 000008)
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
M. Paige Valeski (No. 6336)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Nederlander of San Francisco
Associates*

Dated: March 25, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL..... 3

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL..... 5

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE HAYSES ARE AFFILIATES OF CSH AND ARE BOUND BY SECTION 7.02. 5

 A. Question Presented..... 5

 B. Scope of Review..... 5

 C. Merits of Argument..... 5

 1. Under The LLC Agreement’s Plain Language the Shorenstein Entity Includes CSH Affiliates. 6

 2. The Extrinsic Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Determination that CSH’s Affiliates Are Bound by Section 7.02..... 9

 3. Even If The Hayses Are Not Contractually Bound by Section 7.02(a) They Owe Fiduciary Duties As Controllers of CSH. 16

REPLY ARGUMENTS 18

II. SECTION 7.02(a) PROHIBITS THE HAYSES’ COMPETITIVE CONDUCT AT THE CURRAN: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING OTHERWISE..... 18

 A. The Hayses’ Competitive Conduct at the Curran Theatre Contravenes Their Obligations Under Section 7.02(a)..... 19

 B. The Trial Court’s Contrary Ruling is Erroneous Because Under The LLC Agreement’s Plain Language Any Outside Activities

Permitted by Section 7.06 Are Subject to, and Therefore Must Satisfy, the Obligations Mandated By Section 7.02.	22
C. NSF Did Not Abandon Its Claims that 7.02(a) Bars the Hayses’ Competitive Activity at the Curran.	25
III. SECTION 7.02(b) PROHIBITS THE HAYSES FROM SHOWING DEAR EVAN HANSEN AND HARRY POTTER AT THE CURRAN: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING OTHERWISE.	33
A. The Trial Court Failed to Address the Merits of NSF’s Joint Control Argument.....	34
B. The Undisputed Facts Show the Hayses Had Joint Control Over the DEH and Harry Potter Productions.	35
1. The Hayses’ Argument That Only Producers Control Productions Is Not Faithful to the LLC Agreement.	36
2. The Hayses’ Argument That Only Producers Control Productions Is Not Faithful to the Facts	37
3. The Hayses’ “Preexisting Rights” Argument Is Wrong But, In Any Event, the Hayses Obtained Such Rights.	40
C. Interpreting 7.02(b) As NSF Argues Does Not Render the Term “Control” Meaningless.	42
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	5
<i>Bay Ctr. Apartments Owner, LLC v. Emery Bay PKI, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1124451 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2009).....	17
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	16, 23, 24
<i>CSH Theatres, LLC v. Nederlander of San Francisco Assocs.</i> , 2015 WL 1839684 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 2015).....	40
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	9
<i>Frederick-Conaway v. Baird</i> , 159 A.3d 285 (Del. 2017)	5
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 795 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2001)	17
<i>Lechliter v. Delaware Dept. of Natural Res.</i> , 2016 WL 878121 (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2016)	35
<i>Medicalgorithmics S.A. v. AMI Monitoring, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4401038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2016)	16
<i>Mesirov v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4182204 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2018)	16
<i>Microstrategy Inc. v. Acacia Res. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5550455 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2010).....	16
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Market Center Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007)	7
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	23

<i>Oxbow Carbon & Mineral Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC,</i> 2019 WL 237360 (Del. Jan. 17, 2019)	28
<i>Paige Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Lerner Master Fund, LLC,</i> 2011 WL 3505355 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2011)	17
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.,</i> 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	5
<i>Shawe v. Elting,</i> 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	26
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements,</i> 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992)	5
<i>Toth v. State,</i> 1999 WL 66556 (Del. Feb. 4, 1999)	30
<i>In re: USA Cafes,</i> 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991)	17
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,</i> 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005)	21
RULES	
Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 176 (2012)	7
